CRIGIMAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE .STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No, mo>1 Q0

In the Matter of the Application of )
PACIFIC CAS AND ELECTRIC CQMPANY, a )
corporation, for a certificate ) ,
declaring that the public convenience ) Application No. 37004
and necessity require the construction )
of certain hydroelectric power pro- )
Jects on North Fork Kings River, Kings )
River, and tributaries thereto, Fresno )
County, California- )

F. T. Searls and J. C. Morrissey, for applicant.

City and County of San Francisco by Dion R. Holm
and Paul L. Beck; A. D. Edmondston, State
Engineer, by Tred J. Groat and Harold G. Davis;
Kings River Water Association by Gharies L.
Kaupke and Phillip A, Gordon; Local No. 1245,
International Brotherhood of Electrical
Workers, A.F.L., by Ronald T. Weakley: Fresno
County éuilding and Construction Irades Council
by Loyd M. Myers; American Federation of Labor
by John A. Owens; Teamsters Union No. 431 of
Fresno by Alvia Fudges; Nerthern California
District Council of laborers by Charles
Robinson.

John J. Doran, Jr., and Charles W. Mors, for the
Comission statf.

OCPINION

Nature of Request

Pacific Gas and Electric Company, operating public
utility electric and gas systems and relatively minor water and
steam heat systems in northern and central California; on June 2;
1955, filed this application requesting a certificate of public

convenience and necessity to construct and/or enlarge and to

thereafter operate, maintain and use three hydroelectric power

projects on the North Fork Kings River, Kings River, and tributaries

thereto in Fresno County as follows:

Prime Movers Generators
Project Ne. Size No. Size

Haas 2 92,000 hp 2 75,000 kva
Balch (Enlargement) 2 67,000 2 54,000

Kings River 1l 60,000 1 000
Totals 5 - 378,000 5 58;,555 -

‘l-




A-37004 ET

In addition, applicant requests'permission to construct two dams
and storage reservoirs upstream from the Haas power house, that
is: Helms Dam and Reservoir of 102,000 acre-feet capacity, and
Wishon Dam and Reservoir of 128,000 acre-feet capacity, and the
necessary tuanels, penstocks and electric transmission lines to
produce electric emergy and deliver it into its existiﬁg
220,000-volt transmission network. Applicant's proposed con=
struction is shown on Exhibits Nos. 1 and 3 in this proceeding,
as amended.

On June 29, 1955; applicant filed an amendment to the
application seeking at its own risk expedition of its request by
authorizing immediate start of construction of Wishon Dam and an
aceess road to Helms Dam while awaiting approval of,the entire
project. The purpose of the amendment was to enable applicant to
take advantage of the 1955 construction season which is relatively
short at the elevations of these proposed dams. On July 18, l9§§,
by Decision No. 51705, an interim opinion and order was issued gy
the Commission granting a preliminary construction certificate to
applicant to proceed at its own risk and without prejudice to
the grant or denial of a certificate covering the entire con~

struction program,

Public Hearing .
The first day of puéiic hearing was held before
Commissioner Justus F. C#éemer and Examiner F. Everett Emerson on

July 11, 1955, at San Francisco, for the purpose of considering

the preliminary comstruction éé&uested by aﬁblicant. The second

day of public hearing was held on September 1k, 1955, before
Commissioner Craemer and Examiner Eéﬁéédé, at San Francisco, when

applicant completed its showing as te the need for the entire

project.




A=37004 ET *

At the second day of hearing applicant revised its
earlier exhidits slightly, presented additional exhibits and
testimony by four witnesses. During the interval between the
two days of hearing the Commission staff investigated the appli-

cant's proposal and at the second day of hearing, placed pertinent
information into the record.

A number of representatives of associations and
organizations appeared at the first day of hearing and offered
testimony favoring the proposed project. No one entered an
objection to the granting of applicant's request.

Additional Capacity Recuirement and Program

Applicant anticipates future load growth at the rate

of approximately 6 per cent per year or roughly 250,700 kw per

year. During the past 18 years the experienced rate of growth

has been about & per cent per year on the average. ‘Applicant
estimates that the Balch addition can be conpleted in the spring
of 1959 and the Haas and Kings Ruver plants in the spring of 1961.
These plants represent but a little more than one yearts load
growth and it is obvious that other new plants will ‘be necessary
before these are available. Applicant's Proposed new capacity

program for the next six years is as follows:

Available Date

L Ot

Name and Type of Plant

liorro Bay - Steam (2nd Unit)
Humboldt Bay - Steam (lst Unit)
Poe -~ Rydro

Stean (Unnamed)

Humboldt Bay - Steam (2nd Unit)
Butt Valley - Hydro '
Caribou No. 2 - Hydro

Baleh Addition - Hydro

Steam (Unnamed)

Haas - Rydro

Steam (Unnamed)

Kings River - Hydro-

Eelden - Hydro

Available

Capacity

265,000 kw Spring 1956

50,000
106,000
165,000

50,000

33,000
109,000

92,000
165,000
126,000
165,000

L2,000
113,000

T,381,050

Fall =~ 1956
Spring 1958
Spring 1958
Soring 1929
pr. |
Spring 1959
opring 1960
Spring 1960
Spring 1961
Spring 1961
Spring 1961




A=37004 ET

In addition to the above-proposed capacity applicant anticipates
that it will be able to purchase additional capacity from the
Central Valley project to the extent of 103,000 kw starting in
1957 and from the Tri-Dam project to the extent of 64,000 kw in
1959. The above ratings are for average year water conditions and
are nearly as great during dry yvears, the dry year drop being
estimated at only 3,000 kw on Butt Valley, 3;000 kw.on Haas and
6,000 kw from the Tri-Dam project.

Resource Margin

Applicant's estimates of the margins of available

generating capacity over maximum loads for the next six years,
based on dry year and average year hydro conditions, are summarized

in the following tabulation:

Available Estimated Estimated Ratio
Capacity Peak Load Margin Margin
Year and Type (1,000 lkw) (1,000 kw) (1,000 kw) to Load

1956 Dry Year L,756 4,325 431 10.0%
1956 Avg.Year 5,059 4,205 851, 20.3
1957 Dry Year 4,909 b,435 L74 10.7
1957 Avg.Year 5,109 L,315 79 18.4
1958 Dry Year 5,203 4,685 518 11.2
1958 Avg.Year 5,380 L ,565 815 17.8
1959 Dry Year 5,542 4,935 607 12.3
1959 Avg.Year 5,728 4,815 913 19.0
1960 Dry Year 5,830 5,190 640 12.3
1960 Avg.Year 6,019 5,070 LS 18.7
1961 Dry Year 6,150 5045 205 12.9
1961 Avg.Year 6,339 5325 1,014 19.0

Similar estimates of margins of available energy over

annual load requirements are:

Available Estimated Estimated Ratio
Energy Annual Load Margin Margin
Year and Type (Million Kwhr) (Million Kwhr) (Million Kwhr) to Load

1956 Dry Year 29,680 23,655 . R5.5%
1956 Avg.Year 32,962 22,527 L6.3
1957 Dry Year 30,629 24677 2.1
1957 Avg.Year 33,692 23,874 »8% 4l.l
1958 Dry Year 31,828 25,983 : 22.5
1958 Avg.Year 34,787 25,226 37.9
1959 Dry Year - 33,347 27,383 : 21.8
1959 Avg.Year 36,547 26,626 . 37.3
1960 Dry Year 34,521 2€,883 - 19.5
1960 Avg.Year 37,865 28,126 34.6
1961 Dry Year 36,047 30,283 6 19.0
1961 avg.Year 39,449 29,526 33.6




A=37004 'ET

Estimated Plant Cost

Increases in production and transmission capital which
will result from the proposed new Kings Rivé¥ planté and trans-
nission lines covered by this application are estimated at
. $79,000,000. a segregation of this sum to the principal categories
of’édﬁipment, as set forth in Exhidit No. 4 and unit costs computed
fo‘d'Z?é,OOO kw rating fdllows:

Total Unit Cost
Item Cost per kw
Hydraulic: Production ;
Land,. Structures and Improvements $ 5,732,000 § 20.77
Dams' and Reservoirs 18,451,000 66.85
Tunnels, Penztocks, etc. 19,264,000 69.80
Waterwheels, Turbines and Generators 1

Accessory and Misc. Equipment , 186,000 7.52
Roads and Communication Facilities 330,000 482

Zngr. Supt., Acctg. and Overhead 1 ,186iooo hg.g7
Subtotal Production - o9, , -

Transmission Substation 5,440,000 19.71
Transmission Lines 660000 13.26
Total Cost $

5

2

9 ,
2,801,000 35.13
1

2

Applicant plans to finance the cost of construction from
treasury funds presently on hand, the cash available from'internal
sburces such as the provisions made for depreciation and amortization
and unappropriated earnings; from short-term bank loans, when, as
and if required, and from the sale of additional securities as ‘the
Commission shall hereafter, upon proper application, authorize for
that purpose.

Cost of Production

In a hydro project the major items of cost of production
are so-callgd "fixed charges", that is; return or interest on the
capital invested, depreciation and taxes. For estimating purposes
applicant assumed annual fixed charges at the rate of approximately
11.0 per cent on hydro production and transmission capital and
derived a figure of $8,696,000. To this sum it added $631;006 to

cover annual operation, maintenance, F.P.C. license and storage

-5u




A=37004 ET

expenses and arrived at a total annual cost of $9,327,000. On the '
bagis of an average of 836,000;000 kwhr of energy delivered annually
at the terazinus of the transmission lines it computed a unit c¢ost

of 1.116 cents per kwhr from this proposed construction. |

Applicant went to comsiderable length to show that its
System needs hydro peaking capacity and that when this power is
combined with steam power to meet the system load factor of approxi-
mately 63 per cent, the resulting combined cost is approximately
7.5 mills per kwhr for energy. Another method it used to show the
reasonableness of the cost of this hydro power was to compute the
cost of steam power at a capacity factor of 36.L per cent,
equivalent to'the capacity factor ;t which these projects will
operate. Its Exhibit No. 5 showed that under such conditions
comparable energy from Pittsburg Speam Plant would cost approximately
1.08 cents per lwhr with fuel oil at $1.85 per barrel and 1.13 cents
per kwhr with fuel oil at $2.10 per barrel.

A witnéss, with extensive experience in the design and
construction of hydro and steam plants, predicted that by the time
these plants are completed the system maximum load will approach
5,500,000 kilowatts, but that the swing in load from day to day and’
season to season will require a wide variation in the capacity
factor of operation of the various plants. He testified that the
system requirements will be approximately as follows:

Load

First 1,700,000 kw 100%

Next 1,300,000 83

Next 1,000,000 48

Next 1,000,000 19

Top 500,000 - 7
In his opinion it would te imprudent to design the individual plants
$o they could operate to supply power at anything approaching the
over=-all average system load factor, either on an annual or om a

aonthly basis.

-6




A-37004 ET

Besides the factor of assertedly favorable combined power

cost for this hydro, some of the advantages listed by applicant are:

1. The hi%h proportion of fixed charges is .
not affected by the long~term inflationary
trend in prices.
Much greater operating flexibility makes these
plants peculiarly suitable as governing plants.
Unaffected during national emergency or at
other times when fuel is in short SUPPLY .
Certain flood control and irrigation benefits.

quserves irreplaceable fuels such as gas and
oil.

Licenses, Franchises and Rights

Applicant states that on or about April 28, 1955, the
Federal Power Commission authorized the issuance of (1) a license
for the construction, operation and maintenance of the proposed
Haas and Kings River projeets and the dams ard reservoirs in
connection therewith, and (2) an amendment to applicant's existing
license for the Baleh project, authorizing its enlargement. Appli-
cant states that it has accepted the license and the amendment.

Applicant owns and possesses an electric franchise
authorizing it to erect facilities in Fresno County. This franchise
was granted to its predecessor, San Joaquin Light and Power
Corporation, by Ordinance No. 318 of the Board of Supervisors of
the County of Fresno under date of April 29, 1938. Applicant was
granted authority to exercise this franchise by the Commission
by Decision No. 34503, Application No. 22642, on August 12, 1SL1.

Applicant represents that it owns cerzain lands ripgrian
to the North Fork of Kings River and its tributaries and ow#s the
riparian rights appurtenant thereto, that it possesses permits or
has made application to the Division of Water Resources for
additional permits to divert water from the natural flow ¢f North
Fork Kings River, and that it has consummated an agreement with
downstream interests for the use of Kings River water for power

purposes.




A=37004 ET ok

Conclusions

In view of the past trend in growth of demand for
electric energy in northern and central California, it appears
reasonable to project a 6 per cent growth trend into the future
and conclude that the proposed new capacity will be needed when
completed to supply the future public demands for electric energy.
Applicant's load curve is such that it should be able to fully
utilize the proposed capacity and integrate it with steanm power
energy in such manner as not unreasonably to increase its over-all
cost of energy production.

While the applicant has listed some of the advantages
of its proposed hydroelectric project, such construction is not
without its disadvantages. The high proportion of fixed charges
tends to make total revenue requirements more rigid in times of

recession; and also leads to higher cost with higher income tax

rates. However, the applicant has demonstrated, in our opinion,

that there is sufficient merit in its proposed development in
the light of the facts existing at the present time to justify
the granting of a certificate for this particular hydroelectric
installation.

The total capacity addition represents less than
7 per cent of applicant's total load. It is our opinion that
the applicant has the financial means to construct the project
and place it into successful operation. After considering the
record in this proceeding and the statvements by representatives
of the public and other parties it is oﬁr conclusion that the
proposed construction is in the public inmeresp and that an order

should be issued in general granting the authority requested by
applicant.




A=3700L ET #x

The certificate of pudlic convenience and necessity
issued herein is subject to the following provision of law:

That the Commission shall have no power to

authorize the capitalization of this certifi-

cate of public convenience and necessity or

the right to own, operate or enjoy such

certificate of public convenience and necessity

in excess of the amount (exclusive of any tax

or annual charge) actually paid to the State as

the consideration for the issuance of such

certlificate of public convenience and necessity
or right.

SRDER

The above-entitled applicapion having been considered,
2 public hearing having been held; the matter having been submitted
and now being ready for decision;

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that public convenience
and necessity require the construction, operation and maintenance

of the hydroelectric generation and transmission projects as

shown on Exhibits Nos. 1 and 3 in this proceeding, as amended,

and as described in the application, as amended; therefore,

1T IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pacific Gas and Electric
Company be and it is hereby granted a certificate that public
convenience and necessity require tﬁe construction and/or enlarge-
ment, operation, maintenance and use of the hydroeiectric generating |
plants and transmission lines described in this application, the
procurement of the requisite lands or land }ights, peranission or
such additional franchises as may be necessary for the construction
or operation of the projects, the production, transaission,
distribution, delivery and sale of such electric enefgy as may
be generated by the project to its bresent and prospective customers
in accordance with its certificates of public convenience and
necessity and with its rates, rules and regulations duly filed

with the Commissicn.

-




A-37004 ET x

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Pacmfic Gae and
Electric Company shall file with this Commission a decazled state-
ment of capital costs of the generation and transmission projects

herein authorized within six months following the date of their

completion.

The preliminary certificate granted by Decision

No. 51705 is superseded by this certificate.
The authorization herein granted will expire if not

exercised within six years from the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco California, this __lst  day
Novenber, 1955. | T

-

Commissioner IUS F. CRAZMER being
pecesaardly abseat, ¢id not parzzcipato
iz the disposition of this proceedzng.




